

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 23 FEBRUARY 2010

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 19

TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2010/06

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 16th March 2010

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 04-499 8508, before 16th March 2010. All submissions should include:
 - the Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice number; the Tariff item; and
 - Reference number.
- All submissions from local manufacturers should include:

 - the range of alternative goods made locally;
 the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative);
 present and potential output;
 details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

SCHEDULE							
Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.		
3909.50.09	CURRENT APPROVAL: Neopac E-106 and E-121 urethane acrylic copolymer		99	301857B	V		
3909.50.09	REQUESTED APPROVAL: Neopac E-106, E-121 and R9045 urethane acrylic copolymer	Reschem Technologies Ltd C/- Door to Door Freight Services Ltd PO Box 107120 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	302870E	V		
3926.90.69) 4421.90.19) 5608.19.00) 7308.40.00) 7610.90.00)	Scaffolding systems	Mainfreight International Ltd PO Box 4144 WELLINGTON	99	302869A	A		
3921.90.19) 3925.90.00) 7308.90.00)	CURRENT APPROVAL: Event stand and decking system		99	302059C	V		
3921.90.19) 3925.90.00) 4421.90.19) 7308.90.00) 7610.90.00) 9401.80.00)	REQUESTED APPROVAL: Event stand and decking system	Mainfreight International Ltd PO Box 4144 WELLINGTON	99	302868C	V		
94.05	Bi pin halogen or metal halide light fittings and parts thereof	Vanguard Logistics Services NZ Ltd PO Box 107056 Airport Oaks AUCKLAND	99	302867E	A		
Category	of Application: A - General Approval CE - Capital Equipment IM - Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supples RUC - Revocation of Unused Concession S - Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs SMI - Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs SS - Special Situation V - Variation of Existing Concession W - Withdrawal of Concession + - Denotes amendment or addition						

Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 06) 2010

I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:

- (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
- (b) Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice
- (c) Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made.

	FIRST SCHEDULE Concessions Approved					
Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal	Duty Pref.	Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effective From To
X 70.10	Carboys, bottles, flasks, jars, pots, phials, ampoules and other containers of glass of a kind used for the conveyance or packing of goods; preserving jars of glass; stoppers, lids and other closures, of glass	Free	Free	99	301789D	6/07 6/10
	THIRD SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Withdrawn					
Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal	Duty Pref.	Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effective From To
70.10	Carboys, recommence				301789D	
	FOURTH SCHEDULE Applications for Concessions Declined					
Tariff Item	Description of Goods				Ref. No.	
7308.90.00	Modular, cold room insulation panels of polyurethane insulation sandwiched between two steel sheets, with an embedded cam-locking system				302723G	
Category of Approval:	A - General Approval CE - Capital Equipment GT - Goods in Transit IM - Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply MS - Manufacturers' Samples RUC - Revocation of Unused Concession S - Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs SMI - Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs SS - Special Situation V - Variation of Existing Concession X - Administrative Amendment					

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of February 2010.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

Extract from New Zealand Gazette, 18 February 2010, No. 18, page 429

Economic Development

Dumping and Countervailing Duties Act 1988

2010 Reassessment of Anti-dumping Duty: "Choice" Grade Canned Peaches From South Africa

Pursuant to section 14 of the Dumping and Countervailing Duties Act 1988 ("the Act"), the Minister of Commerce, having carried out a reassessment of the anti-dumping duty applying to imports into New Zealand of "choice" grade canned peaches from Langeberg & Ashton Foods Pty Ltd, South Africa, and having determined new amounts of anti-dumping duty applicable to those goods, gives the following notice.

Notice

- **1. Title and commencement**—(1) This notice may be cited as the "2010 Reassessment of Anti-dumping Duty: "Choice" Grade Canned Peaches from South Africa."
- (2) This notice replaces and supersedes all previous notices in relation to the subject goods described below in the First Schedule
- (3) Pursuant to section 17 of the Act, the reassessed anti-dumping duty, set out in the Second Schedule to this notice, shall apply to imports of the goods specified in the First Schedule with effect from the day after the date of this notice.
- (4) Where the anti-dumping duties imposed as a result of this notice are lower than those previously in place, in accordance with subsection 14(10) of the Act, importers may apply to Customs for a refund of the difference between the anti-dumping duties imposed by this notice and the anti-dumping duty paid from 17 October 2008.

First Schedule

Subject Goods

The subject goods that the reassessed anti-dumping duties apply to are described as:

""Choice' grade canned peaches (halves, slices or pieces) packed in various concentrations of sugar syrup and in can sizes ranging from 110 grams to 3 kilograms (A10) exported by Langeberg & Ashton Foods (Pty) Ltd, South Africa."

The goods are currently classified under Tariff Item and Statistical Key 2008.70.09.00L of the Tariff of New Zealand, which classification is provided for convenience and Customs purposes only, the written description being dispositive.

Second Schedule

Amount of Anti-dumping Duty

The amount of anti-dumping duty to be paid on demand in respect of each importation of the subject goods imported, or intended to be imported, into New Zealand from South Africa, shall be the amount by which the Normal Value (Value for Duty Equivalent) (NV(VFDE)) amounts set out in the table below exceed the New Zealand Value For Duty (VFD) of the goods when entered for home consumption.

Rates of Anti-dumping Duty

(Normal Value (Value for Duty Equivalent) Reference Prices Per Kilogram)

"Choice" Grade Canned Peaches Imported from Langeberg & Ashton Foods (Pty) Ltd				
Can size*	Rates of Anti-dumping Duty (Rand/kg)			
410gm	10.36			
825gm	9.91			
3kg	9.78			

^{*} Where the can size is not one of the specified sizes the rate of duty shall be based on the NV(VFDE) amount for the can size which is closest to the imported can size.

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of February 2010.

HON SIMON POWER, Minister of Commerce.

Note: A non-confidential version of the Reassessment Report, which contains details of the conclusions reached, is available from the Trade Rules, Remedies and Tariffs Group, Competition, Trade and Investment Branch, Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington. gol107

